HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3574 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 3574 0f2021
Date of decision - 02.02.2024

Dinesh Kumar
R/o: - H.no. 191/44, Ward No. 5, Haily Mandi
Gurugram-123504 Complainant

Versus

M/s Apex Buildwell Pvt. Ltd. :
Office: 14A/36, WEA Karol Bagh, =

New Delhi-110053 VR Respondent
CORAM: : b

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora { Member
APPEARANCE:

Sh. Rajender Kumar Goel Adv. Complainant
None ! Respondent

ORDER

1. The present complaint-has been filed by the complainants/allottees
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale executed inter-se them.

A.  Unitand project related details
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The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:
S.N. | Particulars Details
1. Name of the project Our Homes
& Project location 1 Seftar 37C, Gurugram, Haryana
! — ‘}\:;
3. Project type gW=cost group housing project
4. Unit no. | th floor, tower- Iris
A
/{;‘QY As per *nn 47 of the complaint)
5. | Unitarea ?ﬁﬁ S g | ﬁ] mtrs, @al;pet area)
j 2" . @&s&»&r pagﬁ nn. 47 of the complaint)
6. | Allotmen | ' b ,
g 20 of the complaint)
| (Wherei 1 ho specific unit was allotted
= wfﬁmplainant instead only a
ovisiona otment of residential
i _:'.:'...:1:: ", 48 59. mitrs. in the
oject was allotted against provisional
I ?s;r%at:iﬂ&a_tg? 20.09.2020)
y Date of apartment buyer | 23.02.2013
qgroement (As per page no. 44 of the complaint)
8. Date of commencement | CTE-02.12.2013
of t:unstructinn of the (As per page no. 11 of the reply)
project
9. Possession clause 3(a) Offer of possession
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That subject to terms of this clause 3,
and subject to the apartment allottee
(s) having complied with all the terms
and conditions of this agreement and
not being in default under any of the
provisions of this agreement and
further subject to compliance with all
provisions, formalities, registration of
sale deed, documentation, payment of
all amount due and payable to the

4 :f :;ievﬂaper by the apartment allottee(s)

‘under this agreement etc. as prescribed
by . the developer, the developer
oposes, to hand over the possession
ﬂxe apactment within a period of 36

mb with the grace period of six
| month from the date of

mmnﬂemmnfcnnstrucﬁnn of the
"‘#amp!ealc upon the receipt of all
?ro};ect; ted approvals including
ﬁmﬁn‘ ' F:bgﬂldfng plans/ revised
M- appruval of all concerned

ﬁ@@jﬁ‘eﬁ including the fire service
-.|.department, civil aviation department,

E artment, pollution control
wzt gtc. as may be required for

cnmmancing. carrying on and

, [mmpletmg the said complex subject to

force majeure, restraints or
restrictions from any
court/authorities. It is however
understood between the parties that
the possession of various
blocks/towers comprised in the
complex as also the various common
facilities planned therein shall be ready
and completed in phases and will be
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handed over to the allottees of different
block/towers as and when completed
and in a phased manner.

10.

Due date of possession

02.06.2017

(Calculated from the date of the
commencement of construction ie,
02.12.2013 + 6 months grace period)

(Grace period of 6 months is allowed)

11

Total sale :unsideratioji_,

12

Amount paid by, the
complai E’Yi '
plainant KN

fﬂsa;&,un 000/-

4 r page no. 47 of the complaint)

6,968/-

'm15 6

8 :f (%@agbd by.the complainant on page

Date of delivery of lett'Ei"‘
of offer nfm%
| the comp

i,.r;__‘tﬁ?;;"; é-—-‘unmﬂ‘? of mmp?amt}
13. | Occupati : _;""E::e&iﬂcat&-; 24, G:.?.EJJZU
~ | ( H
B u. rz "l ?l EASF;er&i:agg nu iﬁ of reply) i
14. | Offer ufpuﬁ{? 11.03. za;m
».q\ . m.h w Eﬁfﬁg‘nu 33 of the complaint)
15. 2021

B. Facts of the mq:pfalnt )|

3.

(Eeﬁe_ }i%sati] of the complaint)

...j .

The complainant has made the fn]luwmg submissmns -

d.

That the complainant was allotted a flat no. 798 in tower IRIS of
the project “Our Homes" Sector 37 - C, Gurugram. The project
was being developed by M/s Apex Buildwell Pvt. Ltd.

That the builder (M/s Apex Buildwell Pvt. Ltd.) had invited
applications for allotments of flats in the above mentioned

project in the year 2012. The staff/agents of developer

Page 4 of 25



HARERA
A GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3574 of 2021

approached the complainant, presented a rosy picture of the

project and the developer. They requested the complainants to
book a flat. They confirmed that all legal formalities in relation
to development has been completed. Possession would be given
before 36 months i.e. on or before 19.09.2015. They confirmed
that the construction is in full swing, likely to be completed in
next 24 months and in all cases the possession would be handed
over long before 36 manths {}n such assurances and based on
documents of project s‘huw,tomplamant handed over a cheque
no. 758117 dated 19,09“26&’21& %1,64,944 /- drawn on Punjab
National Bank. hﬂe‘r pﬁlﬁﬁﬂt of. inhﬂal booking amount ie,
31,64,944 /- ,nn“*'m 092012, unit m-: 1798 was allotted to the
cumplamaqtsvtﬁe allotment las.'ter da‘teﬁ 23.10.2012. A builder
buyer's agreement was e uted on 23 102.2013, according to
which the caﬁsmictinmchtu be*l:omplated within 36 months
from the date’ uf a‘llﬁ‘bmem The. agraement was totally favoring
builder and was agaulst theﬁ'ﬁfm'ast of complainant. There was
no alternate'wi& the camﬂlqimlﬁbut toraccept all terms of the
builder / d&veluper as complainant has already paid
cunmderahie amﬂunt. _

c. That the cnmplamant has paid £15,66,968/- (total cost of the
said flat was %16,00,000/-) till date. That on 17.06.2021 a
demand notice for payment of %4,40,659.74/- as illegal,
unauthorized charges in the name of BSP, VAT recovery,
Labour-cess recoverable, Power Backup, Meter charges etc.
Intercom and misc. charges, Legal and administrative charges,

holding charges, other charges. That no detail of how the amount
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of such charges arrived at / calculated / justified was provided
in-spite of repeated requests. Such a demand letter need
cancellation.

That in the said demand letter company has not calculated and
adjusted interest @ 18% for the delayed period from date of
each payment till date. The respondent had been charging
interest @18% compounded quarterly in terms of clause 2(f) of
the buyer’s agreemenk, fi‘am;the complainant by pointing out

ayment of the installment.

The complainant has spﬁé};:ﬂs}lawiqg relief

d.

To calculate antl pay interest @ 18% pa on the amount paid by
complainant. fram time to _time to the company / builder /
developer, tliay%have been charging interest at 18% on any late
installment.

To remove illqgal ﬁeman{is ﬁ:afn rhe demand letter dated

FErE

11.052021. S E RE®
To handov % ﬁsff
1mmedlatefﬁ

To refund the extra amount as the interest paid / payable to the

: _e--;gl]m_;;gd flat to complainant

developer. The interest is refundable as payable interest is more
than the demand amount in respect to the flat.

To consider equal / same rate of interest applicable on the
complainant and respondent.

To consider the date of offer of possession as 10.07.2021 since
the letter dated 11.03.2020 was received on 10.07.2021.
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g.

D. Reply filed by the respundi!ﬁ'é!‘

To pay interest @ 18% (compounded quarterly) for the period
from the date of each payment till the actual date to which
possession given. The developer has been charging interest @
18% in terms clause 2 (f) of BBA dated 23.02.2013.

Not to charge any interest for delayed payment by the plaintiff,
if any, on the demands made from the due date to offer
possession i.e, 19.09.2015 to date at which possession given.
The minor delay occurred due to collection delay / wrongly and

illegally demand was raigg‘a'ﬁu
i 'h

5. The respondent h_,as mn&eﬁ%ﬂ«ﬁg mmplaint on the following

II \1_\_ _.

grounds: [& ) Sem=

d.

That the éoa‘npqamant has -no cause bﬁ action against the
answering rq‘ﬁp?ndent and the all@edﬁcause of action is nothing
but false and frivolous and the respondent has neither caused
any violation uﬁhﬁﬁrgsnﬂns nfﬁmnet nor caused any breach
of agreed nbligatmns,as pehﬁie agreement between the parties
and no casejis made uu@undar Section 18 of the Act.

That the éur%ihmt hdﬂder reply. is neither tenable nor
maintainable and ha;._-' beer filed with an oblique motive when
the respnn.d‘énlt' has already completed the obligations and
offered the possession to the complainant and the complaint is
filed merely with an intent to gain wrongfully and arm twist the
respondent through the process of law once all obligations on
behalf of the respondent are complete. That worth noting that

the complainant never had any objection or complaint for delay
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in construction of the project and has only filed the present

complaint to gain wrongfully.

c.  Itis stated that the respondent has been very well committed to
the development of the real estate project and secured the
occupation certificates for both of the phases of the project
named “Our Homes". And the delay occasioned in delivering the
possession of the project is only because of explainable and
extendable as per the agreed terms i.e., clause 3 of the apartment
buyer’s agreement and\isﬂne"to{auses beyond the control of the

re | he. violation under Section 18(1)

of the Real Estae{RégqlauamanQ Deyelopment) Act, 2016 as the

project has beeﬂ mnsmtad amd the time of delay is extendable
as per the qgneénent between the parties and it cannot be said

respondent and hence’ ﬂl e

that the rei;iéndent could hot give possession as per the terms
of the agreem"entafnr sale.

d. That firstly, ;:?I; gqﬁt of hqen@ﬁearing no. 13 of 2012 dated
22.02.2012 the ‘resﬁé'ldéht\ h‘ppifed for all other relevant
permlssmn;‘?? ecu thq:BRIIl for sanction of building
plans only on. ﬂggﬁté d the consent to establish by the
Office of Haryana $tate Pollution Control Board, Panchkula was
only granté-d' on 2.12.2013. Since then the respondent is
continuing the construction of the project, but to the misery the
License so granted expired on 21.02.2016 i.e. prior to the
permissible period of construction of 36 months and since
11.02.2016 the respondent had been seeking the renewal of the
License from the Office of Director General Town & Country

Planning, Haryana and finally the same was received on
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26.04.2019 and the respondent in a duty bound manner had

completed the entire construction and development of the
project and obtained the first occupation certificate on
29.11.2019 and the second occupation certificate on
24.02.2020. And thereupon offered possession of the flat to the
complainant in all its bona fides on 11.03.2020 and the same
was taken over by the complainant.

e. That the pruvismn& Qf \Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, Emlﬁﬂﬁm into force on 28.07.2017 for
which the respnndenhd%tfyéﬁﬁg an application dated 28.08.2017
and due to lap Mtﬂggﬂé}ﬂbﬂ@}’&ﬂlz the same got dismissed
vide orders dﬁ&%ﬂg Uiuﬁﬂn‘lﬁmfd ﬁnally after regular follow ups
and mitiah m«j ions the project has ‘been registered vide
registration ﬁﬁqﬁl[] uf 2019 dated 8.07. 2{]19 and the said fact
even lead tuﬁlrtfler bperatﬁnnal obstacles & restrictions of funds
in completion qﬁm:jzjeeﬁ and ﬁa&mg to delay in completion
of the project wi'uch "ﬁiﬁ Lbebﬁ beyund the control of the
respondents and was extendable as per the agreed terms.

f. That the resdpu'ﬁdm&c&nhaﬁr had been hard trying to avail all
the apprmgala perm;sstun’s g}'ﬂd sanctions from the relevant
Authorities and dischargmg the additional costs of renewal of
license, plans and sanctions. And had the approvals & renewal of
license be granted in time the respondent, would have duly
completed the project within the permissible time period.

g.  More so the bans to construction activity imposed by the NGT

from time to time and lastly in the months of October-November,
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2019 have further lead to delay in completion of the project

which are per se beyond the control of the respondent.

h. That if the period of pendency of the license is condoned and
extended than the respondent has delivered the project well
within the agreed period of completion and therefore, there is
no occasion or cause of action in favour of the complainantto file
the present complaint,

i.  That thereby, the delay heiag, accasinned is beyond the control

of the respondent e '_ stly ﬁue to the grant of consent to
establish and thereaﬁe?‘)‘?p_@%
is excusable as eonﬁemplﬁ;ééiﬂ#agresd by the parties vide para
3(b) (i) & [ﬁ) oﬁ ‘the '&partfnaﬁt buyer’s agreement executed
between thae pafties and the agreed perind of 36 months plus 6

lapse of License and the same

months graqe ermd is actandable ‘and the complainant is
estopped frmg;ﬁ g;hqpr ent camﬁiafmt That the respondent
has even ap}r@ %;@le ‘ t’r;eetém’te. of Town and Country
Planning, Haryana‘fa;{rhcwgth#ﬁme taken in renewal of the
license as a‘Z ngiu;l‘ﬁ-@? representation dated 25.08.2021
which is stdﬁpmd‘ nga&;uﬁlmﬂom .

j.  Further it is stated ‘that! it is the respondent who had been
suffering due to the delay that is bemg occasioned and has to face
extra charges and costs and expenses in getting all the above
permissions renewed and in particular the renewal of license
and the costs of registration under RERA. Pertinent to note that
the respondent has not received any exaggerated advance

amounts from the complainant and construction as on date is
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much more advanced than the amount received. Hence there is

no cause or occasion to file the present complaint.

k. That the complainant is estopped to file the present complaint
due to his own acts and conduct of accepting the possession
along with non-monetary benefits including waiver of interest
and other charges on possession as the complainant has not
complied with the demands of the due amounts as made by the
respondent at the time of offer of possession and instead is
wrongfully filing the praﬁe\ﬁfcbmplaint. Pertinent to note that
the entire ubligatiqpsf-gfﬁl_ b

o T
respondent a:}d“ghe(f!ml t@i\w medue amounts in a timely

v .'--"I--. y ,F_ | W o, B
manner by so.many of the allottees.including the complainant

"‘*_'_"-’{E;ipn of the project is upon the

have led to iﬁﬁltﬁple problemsand extracosts on the respondent
leading to ﬁ;b&iﬁr delays. | '

. That the complainant does not haveany cause of action under
the jurisdicﬁ"aﬂ “of “the Hug_i;bléj.-ﬁutﬁnrity and hence the
complaint is liable to ﬁe“:diﬂ‘ni’ssé;ﬂ.'

6. Copies of all th?:i:%gng? have been filed and placed on
the record. Thei Ln | 1&/& uﬁﬁpﬁféﬁﬂence, the complaint

can be decided/on the basis of these undisputed documents and
submissions made By the Enﬁi]l::l.ai_ﬁahts.' :

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint.
E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

8. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
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10.

11.

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the
present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete
territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.1l  Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

“Section 11(4)(a) -

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of allottee, as the case
may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or
buildings, as the case may be, to the allottee, or the common
areas to the association of allottee or the competent authority,
as the case may be;

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottee and the real
estate agents under this Act and the rules and regulations made
thereunder.” S TE j,ii-_-:.:;“:.’--"'

So, in view of the p_mvi\s_;ung of the? Act of 2016 quoted above, the
authority has cnépl%te ]unsalmun to dle::ide the complaint regarding
non-compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be deci't'iedl by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

Findings regarding relief sought by the complainant.

F.IL To handover the possession of the allotted flat to complainant
immediately.

F.IL To consider the date of offer of possession as 10.07.2021 since the
letter dated 11.03.2020 was received on 10.07.2021.

The complainant in its complaint stated that although the respondent

has offered the possession of the unit on 11.03.2020 but they
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received the said letter on 10.07.2021. The track shipment summary
has also been attached by the complainant wherein it is clear that the
said consignment was delivered on 10.07.2021. The said issue was
also raised by the counsel for the complainant during the course of
hearing dated 19.05.2023. The authority directed the respondent to
file proof of providing letter of offer of possession to the complainant
on 11.03.2020. The respondent on 03.10.2023 have submitted the
postal receipt of a tracking cunsi'gn-ment mentioning 14/3 which is
not proving the delivery d&fﬁ sﬂi the said offer. Accordingly, the
authority is of the view that’ &?ﬂe ' respondent has failed to prove
the same therefore, tﬁgdhtg ﬁf,ﬂ' la 10.07.2021 as submitted
by the cumplamant:heﬁeatﬁﬁ*tﬂ& ﬁategf offer of possession. Since

the OC for the smdumt has been re:ewed on 24.02 2020 acmrdingly
possession of the;.uml‘:wiﬂun-a p&riqd q_f 60 da}s from the date of this
order. NN "

F.I11. To remove illegal demands &nmmha demand letter dated 11.05.2021.
The complainant refers to the’ letter dated 11.05.2021 wherein the

respondent has wmyﬁhéfollwng heads:

o VAT-311,394/:

This issue has alréady been- dealt by’ the' authority in complaint
bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF
Land Ltd. the authority has held that the promoter is entitled to
charge VAT from the allottees for the period up to 31.03.2014 @
1.05% (one percent VAT + 5 percent surcharge on VAT) under the
amnesty scheme. However, if the respondent opted for composition

levy, then also, the incidence of such taxes shall be borne by the
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14,

5.

respondent only. But if composition scheme is not availed, VAT may
be charged on proportionate basis subject to furnishing of proof of

having its actual payment to the concerned taxation Authority

e Labour Cess- 37,094/-

Labour cess is levied @ 1% on the cost of construction incurred by an
employer as per the provisions of sections 3(1) and 3(3) of the
Building and Other Cunstrucﬂnn Wnrkers Welfare Cess Act, 1996
read with notification no. 3,,3 ggag ;iated 26.9.1996. It is levied and

ynincurred by employers including

contractors under spemﬁc Ehhdltmns Moreover, this issue has
already been dealwﬂth by theauﬂmritj? in complaint no.962 of 2019
titled Mr. Sumit :Kumar Gupta and Anr. Vs Sepset Properties
Private erited wh%-rem it ‘was held ﬂgat sifice labour cess is to be
paid by the respbude‘ht as such no labuunzcess should be charged by
the respundent 'Ehe. a’aghnmty is of the ﬁm that the allottee is
a fee. Thus, the demand qf labgur cess ra_lsed upon the complainant is
completely arbiﬂ‘a'fg an&-tﬁé*éprﬁﬁiaiﬁaﬁt cannot be made liable to
pay any labour cessto the respandanmnd itis the respondent builder
who is solely respuhsible for ‘the disbursement of said amount.
Accordingly, the respondent is directed to quash the amount of
37,094 /- charged from the complainant on account of labour cess.

* Power backup Charges- 359,000/-

The authority has already deliberated the said issue in complaint
bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF
Land Ltd. wherein the authority has held that, if the allottee has
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HARERA

already paid these charges, then it would be unjust for him to pay
further charges under the head “power backup charges” despite
there being a condition for payment of these charges in the builder
buyer's agreement, the allottee should not be made or compelled to
pay amount towards these charges. Therefore, if the promoter in fact
requires further money for meeting expenses to provide these basic
infrastructures to the allottees in the project, the promoter should
always give a break-up of. l;h;e:se expenses to the allottee very
transparently with each and @ w ﬁ‘etaﬂ

e Meter charges, cqn & ﬁ%ha[ges and security deposit-

323,600/- '_ » &,fir—:-i.
This issue has fﬁreagy been dealt by the authority in complaint
bearing no. 4031 -of 2019 I;;t_leq as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF
Land Ltd. the authority has held that the promoter would be entitled
to recover the actual charges paid to the concerned departments
from the complaifqﬂt{aﬁo@eeu on pm-rata basis on account of

electricity connection. Ho{gave:j:th’e mmplamant[s] would also be

entitled to proof c:aasuch payments tothe eoncerned department
along with a comp ﬁﬁéﬁ.pig"ﬁo ionate'tol the allotted unit, before

making payment under the aforesaid heads. The model of the digital
meters installed iﬁ_ihé complex be shared with allottee(s) so that they
could verify the rates in the market and the coloniser.

e Intercom & misc. charges- ¥2,950/-

The authority has decided this in the complaint bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that the respondent is not entitled for any other

charges like incidental /miscellaneous and of like nature, since the
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18.

19,

same are not defined and no quantum is specified in the builder
buyer's agreement, therefore, the same cannot be charged.
Accordingly, the respondent is directed to quash the amount of
%2,950/- charged under the head of misc. charges.

e Legal & administrative charges- 311,800 /-

This issue has already been dealt by the authority in complaint
bearing no. CR/4031/2019 titled as Varun Gupta Vs. Emaar MGF
Land Limited wherein it is-held. that the administrative registration
of property at the regmtratiun ﬁ‘ﬁ'&eis mandatory for execution of the
conveyance (sale) deed. hem{éeﬂ *'fhe developers (seller) and the
homebuyer {purchgser} ﬁeﬁc}aﬁﬂa& stamip duty, homebuyers also
pay for executmmﬂﬂthe cnn\neynnneﬁsale ﬁeed ‘This amount, which is
given to develng‘m i;a the name of registranun charges, is significant
and the amount.can be as staeplhs z 255&00 to ¥ 80,000. In a circular
issued on 02.04. 20’1: sthe DTP's office fixed the registration charges
per flat at ¥ 15, 000 m fw;herance to s:everal complaints received
from homebuyers that‘ﬁeye%npersmrge 1.5% of the total cost of a
property in the name ufadnumstmtwapmpeny registration charge.

The authority cuﬁns{ﬂ&nug ﬂie’pléﬁsﬂfrtﬁn developer-promoter is of
the view that a numihal amaunt ﬂﬁup,tu % 15000/~ may be charged
by the promoter - develnper for any such expenses which it may have
incurred for facilitating the said transfer as has been fixed by the DTP
office in this regard.

In the present complaint, the respondent has charged an amount of
311,800/- towards administrative charges as per letter dated
11.05.2021 issued by the respondent. Accordingly, the respondent is

right in charges the said amount under this head.
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+ Holding charges- 379,154/-

The authority has decided this in the complaint bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that the respondent is not entitled to claim holding
charges from the complainant/allottee at any point of time even after
being part of the buyer’s agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble
Supreme Court in civil appeal nos. 3864-3889/2020 decided on
14.12.2020. Therefore, in Ii,ght aftheabuve the respondent shall not
be entitled to any hnldmg‘ ‘

g Jthnugh it would be entitled to
interest for the period t.he 1.’{ 'f‘f
respondent is directed" to quésh’fthq,ﬁmwnt of ¥ 79,154 /- charged
under the head of hnlding c‘harge&

o IFMS-% 40&000;

The cnmpiamant has p!eadeﬁ that the respundent is demanding Rs.
15,000/~ as IFSD. 'l’he auﬁmrnty&has al readyuﬂatided the above issue
in complaint beari‘ngmaﬁ W&i@ﬂed as Pradeep Kumar
through his attorney Sw:@h Kumar- V/.';I Pareena Infrastructure
Private leited* v¢erqin it was held that the promoter may be
allowed to collect a reasonablé:amount from the allottees under the

head “IFSD". However, thgﬁpﬂﬂm"-}fdﬂ‘ﬂﬁm and passes an order that

_is delayed. Accordingly, the

the promoter must keep the amount collected under that head in a
separate bank account and shall maintain the account regularly in a
very transparent manner. If any allottee of the project requires the
promoter to give the details regarding the availability of IFSD amount
and the interest accrued thereon, it must provide details to them. It is

further clarified that out of this IFMS/IFSD account, no amount can
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L

23.

24.

235.

be spent by the promoter for the expenditure for which he is liable to
incur/discharge the liability under section 14 of the Act.

* Maintenance for 12 months- ¥ 28,320/~

This issue has already been dealt by the authority in complaint
bearing no. CR/4031/2019 titled as Varun Gupta Vs. Emaar MGF
Land Limited wherein it is held that the respondent is right in
demanding advance maintenance charges at the rates’ prescribed in

the builder buyer’s agreement,. at the time of offer of possession.
However, the respondent s}falﬁapf:

A%y A
‘I

and the advance maintenance

charges for more than one- yéa";ly the allottee even in those cases

wherein no specsﬁot’lguse,fhas,;fénrpfesmbed in the agreement or
where the AMC hash&n demanded for more than a year.

The authority is of the view that-the respondent has demanded an
amount of ¥ 28,320}..- towards advance mairitenance charges. In the
present cumpla?n:l'ff'tﬁe respondent lﬁs charged the AMC for 12
months accordingly. the. comylaman;js hahie to pay the charges.

»  Sinking Fund- 13"6&9 /-

The authority observes thalgt‘l'tg tgrm sinking fund is not mentioned
anywhere in the. B%Me;gc&% i&tﬁr&e ‘parties. Moreover, sinking
fund and IFMS afe the same as bpthpf them are collected for the same
purpose. Therefaré; tiﬁ- reéﬁo!ﬁ{-i;éﬁlt can.nut charge it under different
heads and is directed to quash the amount of ¥ 3,000/- charged
towards sinking fund as the complainant has already paid the
maintenance security.

Although, the above mentioned charges are agreed in the buyer’s
agreement executed between the parties but still the respondent

shall not charge as per the findings given above.
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F.IV. To calculate and pay interest @ 18% pa on the amount paid by
complainant from time to time to the developer, they have been charging
interest at 18% on any late instalment.

F.V. To refund the extra amount as the interest paid/payable to the
developer. The interest is refundable as payable interest is more than the
demand amount in respect to the flat.

F.VI. To consider equal rate of interest applicable on the complainant and
respondent.

F.VIL To pay interest @ 18% (compounded quarterly) for the period from
the date of each payment till the actual date to which possession given. The
Developer / Builder / Respondent has been charging interest @ 18% in
terms clause 2 (f) of BBA dated 23,02.2013.

F.VIIL. Not to charge any mteree@ delayed payment by the Plaintiff, if
any, on the demands made the due date to offer possession ie,
19.09.2015 to date at which possess @ given. The minor delay occurred
due to collection delay/ w;mngi}r eeddﬂegaily demand was raised.

The above said reIieﬁ'i are infe,rﬁumneeted therefore, they are being

taken up tegethgr f adltidjeetiep In the present complaint, the
t

complainants i 0 r:entinue w#.h the. preject and are seeking

i
delay possessior ;E}l rges es’p ﬁﬁed;m:t@r‘ the proviso to section

18(1) of the Act. 5& ‘Lp[i] m'e\{iselreaﬂs asunder:

Secﬂﬁq‘xf@ -“ﬁgtm'n guﬁ.t;and:mmpenmuan
If the promoter fails to bﬁp Jsu&‘apfe to give possession of
an apartment, pfaf“er h@,‘%-

.......................

meded fg % \to withdraw from
the project, he hall be paid, the premeter interest for every
month of delay; till the fmmﬂrgg r:ﬂrer ef tﬁe possession, at such rate

as may be prescribed, *. | .
As per clause 3(a) of the huyers agreement dated 23.02.2013, the

possession of the subject unit was to be handed over by 02.06.2017.
Clause 3(a) of the buyer’s agreement provides for handover of
possession and is reproduced below:

“That subject to terms of this clause 3, and subject to the
apartment allottee (s) having complied with all the terms and
conditions of this agreement and not being in default under any of
the provisions of this agreement and further subject to compliance
with all provisions, formalities, registration of sale deed,
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documentation, payment of all amount due and payable to the
developer by the apartment allottee(s) under this agreement etc.
as prescribed by the developer, the developer proposes to hand
over the possession of the apartment within a period of 36
months with the grace period of six month from the date of
commencement of construction of the complex upon the
receipt of all project related approvals including sanction of
building plans/ revised plans and approval of all concerned
authorities including the fire service department, civil aviation
department, traffic department, pollution control department etc.
as may be required for commencing, carrying on and completing
the said complex subject to force majeure, restraints or
restrictions from any courty auﬂqormes It is however understood
between the parties that the possession of various blocks/towers

comprised in the cnmp?mi? .' | ;he various common facilities

planned therein shall .-_:5-':;. d) ' completed in phases and will
be handed over to gﬁe'tﬂ ot ﬂ!ﬁ';rent block/towers as and

when campfetednha"ma P edimanner.
28. At the outset, it 13 mlwant tﬁ mmmeut on the pre-set possession

clause of the agﬂeanﬁnt wherem l:he pnsgesslun has been subjected
to all kinds of terms Qnd cund._ltions of this agrgement and application,
and the camplahmnﬁs not b&mg in default under any provisions of
this agreement angmlggllailce ‘with all Emvismns formalities and

documentation as mﬁbﬁﬁg@oﬁbtem The drafting of this

clause and incorporation of mh"’cﬁ"ﬁ’dmuns are not only vague and
uncertain but sé l'%a\n% l@aec&m ur @ the promoters and
against the allatteg.ie that even a. Single de,fault by the allottee in
fulfilling formalities and documentations ete! as prescribed by the
promoters may make the possession clause irrelevant for the
purpose of allottee and the commitment date for handing over
possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the
flat buyer agreement by the promoters are just to evade the liability
towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive the allottee of

his right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to comment
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29.

30.

31

as to how the builder has misused his dominant position and drafted
such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with
no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed to hand
over the possession of the apartment within 36 months from the date
of commencement of construction with a grace period of 6 months.
Since in the present matter the BBA incorporates unq ualified reason
for grace period/extended -period of 6 months in the possession

clause. Accordingly, the ép‘__,_ j '__.f::él'iterally interpreting the same

e o i
ol & o ly I’

allows this grace peﬂuc__L;nf%

: to the promoter at this stage.
Al lr"'l

& I A # -.."\"_ A diel .-'“ W, ! ?.2 )
Accordingly, the dgeﬁaﬁegﬁpﬁ:ﬁm?&*gncnmes out to be 11.07.2019
Admissibility nff*q&élay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The cg“tﬁ?ﬁl‘ﬁinants _{1’& seeking délei’y‘_pussessinn charges as
one of the reliefs. Hoivever proviso to section 18 provides that where
an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be
paid, by the prnﬁ'fd;t'ﬂ{,f‘ih.tg{_esﬁ fqre’v&ry month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at stich rateas may be prescribed and it
has been prescribed underrule 15:of the rules. Rule 15 has been

N (2 B e .4 I
reproduced as under: .~ . = . 11N

“Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest: [Proviso to section 12,

section 18-and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section

19]

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-

sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate

prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost

of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of

lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such

benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.”

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate
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32.

2

34.

35.

HARERA

of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e,, 02.02.2024 is 8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.85%.

The definition of term ‘inte}fg;s,;ﬁ‘?@%deﬁned under section 2(za) of the

ol B

Act provides that the rate of inter st chargeable from the allottee by

: R AT ;
the promoter, in case of default;shall.be equal to the rate of interest

3 Ir'!""r ™
which the prumntgfisﬁaffl.{,hﬂmm@-ﬁy the allottee, in case of
default. The releﬁﬁ" ﬁiuﬁ&;&ﬁﬂi‘ﬂuﬁ&dﬁe‘&nm

“(za) 'intéri;;i‘"!- meansltﬁe rates. of interest payable by the
promoter orthe allottee, asthe case may be.
Explanation: = ’Bépdr se of this clause—

ﬁh—

(i) the rate “of st cha
promoter, I eas

which the promater si
default; N 7 2
(ii) the interest payabl moter to the allottee shall be
from the date the promot gived the amount or any part

thereof tillithe date the amo r part thereof and interest
thereon is ﬁ@%ﬂﬁ t %}@h@ bythe allottee to the
promater shall be fi e date the allottee defaults in payment

to the promater till the date it TS pafd;
Therefore, interest’on the delay payments from the complainants

shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 10.85% by the

"\ P.i'

respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainants in case of delayed possession charges

On consideration of the documents available on record and
submissions made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,

the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of
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the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the

due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 3(a) of the
agreement executed between the parties on 23.02.2013, the
possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered within 36
months from the date of commencement of construction. The date of
construction has been taken from the date of issuance of consent to
establish ie, 02.12.2013. As far as grace period of 6 months is
concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted above.
Therefore, the due date ufha;ﬁn(ﬁaﬂver possession calculated from
date of CTE comes out tu,be% ) 06.2( 17. The respondent has offered
the possession of tl;e mbi "_ ta n 'ﬁE on+10.07.2021 but since the
respondent has lsfsue? a letter &ataﬂ 11105.2021 accompanied with

illegal demandS:MEh was a pre requisite for physical handing over

of possession nﬁ;tﬁe unit FhEFEfﬁFE. l;he respondent is liable to pay the
delay possessiuﬁtﬁﬁﬁgﬁiﬂs per the :prwi_s'iﬁﬁs of the Act, 2016 till the
actual handing over- bf "‘fpo_s,ses:sign. Since, it is the failure of the
respundent{pmmuté}'té.;@iﬁl its:'nhﬁgaﬁﬂns and responsibilities as
per the agreement to ha%d e"pqssessiun within the stipulated
period. Accardm%ly:&he donscompliance 6f theimandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) rgﬁd w1th}prqﬁsn to section 18(1) of the Act on the
part of the respundent is established. As such the allottee shall be
paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay from due
date of possession i.e., 02.06.2017 till the actual handing over of
possession of the unit at prescribed rate ie, 10.85% p.a. as per
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.
G. Directions of the authority
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36. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations casted upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted
to the authority under section 34(f) of the Act:

d.

The respondent is directed to hand over the actual physical
possession of the unit to the complainants within 60 days from
the date of this order and pay interest at the prescribed rate of
10.85% p.a. for every month of delay from due date of
possession i.e., 02. 062%?%’4:}]] the actual handing over of
possession of the urut'. } Y

The rate of iﬁterest dwﬁg&ﬂ};ﬂﬁ from the allottee by the
promoter, in Gas& of default shall be charged at the prescribed
rateie, 108 ‘f'by the respunduntfpmmter which is the same
rate of mta-;(ﬁwhlgh the ;brumoter.s Ishall be liable to pay the
allottee, in mse Sidefau]t i.e., the delﬁy&d possession charges as
per section 25::3 _ﬁf the Act. Ac’catﬂmgly, the respondent is
directed to refund ﬂ‘pe exﬂéss mhﬂunt charged on account of
delay paymentfrom tha;cq,mg}aingnglf any.

The respondent is also difhcﬁdm-qﬁash the amount of ¥2,950/-
charged unglie,_:_‘;!:@e head of misc. charges,

The respondent shall not charge anything from the
complainants which is not the part of the agreement. However,
holding charges shall not be charged by the promoters at any
point of time even after being part of agreement as per law
settled by Hon'ble Supreme Court in civil appeal no. 3864-
3889/2020. Accordingly, the respondent is directed to quash the

amount of ¥ 79,154 /- charged under the head of holding charges.
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e. The respondent cannot charge under different heads and is

directed to quash the amount of ¥ 3,000/- charged towards
sinking fund as the complainant has already paid the
maintenance security.

f. Therespondentis also directed to quash the amount of 37,094 /-
charged from the complainant on account of labour cess,

g. As far as the meter charges, power backup charges and VAT are

concerned the respnndem,s_ﬁ dlrected to make available the
details of the expense: e

complainant. >

37. Complaint stands

ra)

Dated: ozozzuﬁ R ”

U
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